
 

 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 

Main fax: 01293 511803 

Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 

57139 Crawley 1 

www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Agenda for the Cabinet which will be held in Ashurst Main Hall -  
The Charis Centre, on Wednesday, 12 January 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
Membership: 
Councillors P K Lamb (Chair) Leader of the Council 
 I T Irvine Cabinet Member for Housing 
 G S Jhans Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 

and Sustainability 
 M G Jones Cabinet Member for Public Protection and 

Community Engagement 
 C J Mullins Cabinet Member for Wellbeing 
 P C Smith Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Planning 

and Economic Development 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda.  
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 
 

Published 22 December 2021 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 

  Pages 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Disclosures of Interest   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, councillors are 
reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 
 

 

3.   Minutes  5 - 20 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet held on 
24 November 2021. 
 

 

4.   Public Question Time   

 To answer any questions asked by the public which are relevant to 
the functions of the Cabinet.  
 
Public Question Time will be concluded by the Chair when all 
questions have been answered or on the expiry of a period of 15 
minutes, whichever is the earlier. 
 

 

5.   Matters referred to the Cabinet and Report from the Chair 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission  

 

 To consider any matters referred to the Cabinet (whether by a 
scrutiny committee or by the Council) and those for reconsideration 
in accordance with the provisions contained in the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules, the Budget Procedure Rules and the Policy 
Framework Procedure Rules set out in Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

 

6.   Information on Option 3 in relation to Petition – 'Keep your 
dog on a lead in Tilgate Park'  

21 - 28 

 Wellbeing Portfolio 
 
To consider report HCS/34 of the Head of Community Services, 
which was referred to the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission on 10 January 2022. 
 

 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
  Pages 

 

7.   Forward Programme of Key Procurements January 2022 – 
June 2022  

29 - 36 

 The Leader’s Portfolio 
 
To consider report FIN/541 of the Head of Corporate Finance. 
 

 

8.   Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Transparency 
Statement  

37 - 44 

 The Leader’s Portfolio 
 
To consider report FIN/539 of the Head of Corporate Finance. 
 

 

9.   Provision of Internal Audit Services  45 - 48 

 The Leader’s Portfolio 
 
To consider report FIN/540 of the Head of Corporate Finance. 
 

 

10.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 
 

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet (22) 
24 November 2021 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

Wednesday, 24 November 2021 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

P K Lamb (Chair) Leader of the Council 

I T Irvine Cabinet Member for Housing 

G S Jhans Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and Sustainability 

M G Jones Cabinet Member for Public Protection and Community Engagement 

C J Mullins Cabinet Member for Wellbeing 

P C Smith Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 
Development 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 

Councillor D Crow, R D Burrett and T G Belben 
 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Natalie Brahma-Pearl Chief Executive 

Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance 

Chris Pedlow Democracy & Data Manager 

Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 

Kate Wilson Head of Community Services 

Louise Skipton-Carter Sustainability Manager 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
 
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

 
Councillor 
P Smith 

“One Town” - Crawley 
Economic Recovery Plan 
Consultation Findings and 
Final Version (Minute 12) 

Personal Interest –  
As Councillor P Smith is the 
Council’s representative to the 
Town Centre BID Board–  
  

Councillor 
P Smith 

“One Town” - Crawley 
Economic Recovery Plan 
Consultation Findings and 
Final Version (Minute 12) 

Personal Interest –  
As Councillor P Smith is the 
Council’s representative to the 
Manor Royal BID Board 
 

Page 5

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet (23) 
24 November 2021 

 

 
 

Councillor 
P Smith 

Crawley Innovation Centre – 
Draft Business Case 
(Minute 15) 

Personal Interest –  
As Councillor P Smith is the 
Council’s representative to the 
Manor Royal BID Board 
  

 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 29 September 2021 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader.  
 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
Q1.  Dawn Corrie (Bewbush) 

I have a special interest in climate change, and it is the biggest issue for the world and 
should be at the heart of everything the Council and the Government does. My 
questions, relating to the report on the agenda (Climate Emergency Action Plan) are 
whether it would be possible to talk to Councillors over the outcome of COP climate 
change conference and how the target with your Action Plan for 2050 should as a 
result be changed based on the view of the IPCC?  
[...]
me an email of your suggestions I would be happy to review 
them with officers. We were not intending for the building to be abandoned. To be 
clear Mill Pond and Cherry Lane were not closing they were changing. We are 
currently looking to ensure that there were toilets and freely accessible water also. 
 
We have had some approach over the buildings already involving revenue streams for 
the Council, but still open minded. 
 
Q.3  Supplementary Question –  

With the Council’s problem of net zero by 2050, which should be earlier, repair hubs 

would help with this as our society is too quick to throw things away. In the past we 

Page 7

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet (25) 
24 November 2021 

 

 
 

used to repair and reuse items and we could tie this in to schools and the college as 

part of their learning.  

 

Councillor C Mullins – (Cabinet Member for Wellbeing) 

I don’t disagree with that concept, please send through your ideas and we’ll look at 
them. 
 
 

4. Further Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and 
Notifications of any Representations  
 
It was reported that no representations had been received in respect of agenda items 
17 and 18: Telford Place Development Opportunity and Approval to Award a Contract 
for Professional Services (Architects) – Proposed Housing Sites. 
 
 

5. Matters referred to the Cabinet and Report from the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
 
It was confirmed that no matters had been referred to the Cabinet for further 
consideration. 
 
 

6. Budget Strategy 2022/23 – 2026/27  
 
The Leader of the Council presented report FIN/537 of the Head Corporate Finance.  
The report set out the projected financial position for 2022/23 to 2026/27 for the 
General Fund, Housing Revenue Account, capital programme and the underlying 
assumptions.  The report also set the policy framework for the budget process, 
recognising that there were a range of options for capital investment, income 
gener
[...]
ission 
10 January 2022 

 

Cabinet  
12 January 2022 

 
Information on Option 3 in Relation to Petition – 'Keep your dog on 

a lead in Tilgate Park'    
 

Report of the Head of Community Services, HCS/34 
 

 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 A Petition of 139 valid signatures named ‘Keep your dog on a lead in Tilgate Park’ 

was submitted and considered at the Overview and Scrutiny Commission and 
Cabinet meetings in September 2021. 

 
1.2 Cabinet requested officers bring a further report back for its consideration, providing 

more detail with regard to the potential implementation of ‘option 3’ referred to 
within report HCS/30, including: 

 
 the possible changes to service delivery and personnel  
 expected financial implications  
 legal aspects (including details on the use of byelaws, installation of a PSPO 

together with the associated statutory consultation requirements).   
 

2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 To the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 
 Consider the report and decide what comments, if any, it wishes to submit to the 
 Cabinet. 
 
2.2 To the Cabinet: 
 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

2.2.1 Agree in principle to the implementation of a Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) to prohibit dog related anti-social behaviour in Tilgate Park for a 
period of 3 years. This will require dogs to be kept on leads in all areas of 
the park unless explicitly specified otherwise. Dogs will not be permitted at 
all in the children’s play area or Walled Garden.  

 
2.2.2 Reinstate a proactive and high profile education and information 

programme, as set out in section 3.5, encouraging owners to keep their 
dogs on leads in Tilgate Park.  

 
2.2.3 Approve delivery of associated enforcement action from within existing 

revenue resource (Community Wardens service). 

Page 21

 6
 In

fo
rm

at
io

n 
on

 O
pt

io
n 

3 
in

 re
la

tio
n

Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18978/Petition%20Keep%20your%20dog%20on%20a%20lead%20in%20Tilgate%20Park.pdf


 

 
2.2.4 Authorise the Head of Community Services, in consultation with the Head of 

Legal, Governance & HR, to commence a formal PSPO process, including 
the statutory public consultation, and to present the findings to Cabinet for a 
decision.  

 

3. Background 

 
3.1 The petition requested that the Council increases on site information signage and 

Community Warden patrols to inform and enforce the rules stated on the Council’s 
website requiring dogs to be kept on leads in Tilgate Park, specifically around the 
lake.  

 
3.2 Prior to this, a public consultation took place in 2017 which resulted in 146 external 

responses from park users who gave their views. The majority (54%) did not support 
a ‘dogs on leads’ policy, although there was significant support for it to be introduced 
(46%). 

 
3.3 Further to the Cabinet meeting in September, there has been one further formal 

complaint involving a dog at Tilgate Park. As at 21st December 2021, there have 
been 10 formal reports involving dogs off leads in Tilgate Park (9 Council & 1 police 
reports), the most recent received on 18th December 2021 (please see Appendix A 
for detail). Complaints typically relate to the lake area (and main lawn) and involve 
dogs off lead approaching other park users uninvited. Anecdotally, complaints on 
social media channels have increased and staff have witnessed dogs causing 
nuisance to other park users during their working day. 
 

3.4 There have been 22 dog related reports made to Sussex Police over a three year 
period (2018 – 2021). There have been no further complaints since the Cabinet 
meeting in September. As a comparison, 267 reports were made to Sussex Police 
over a similar timeframe when considering enforcement options for ASB relating to 
car cruising. 

 
3.5 As an initial response to the petition, there was broad Cabinet support for the 

introduction of more robust measures to enforce against anti-social behaviour 
involving dogs in Tilg
[...]
be lengthy and is 

resource-intensive. 
 Resources required for enforcement (personnel on the ground required). 

 
Installation of a PSPO  

5.4  A Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) could be implemented to prohibit dog 
related anti-social behaviour in Tilgate Park for a period of 3 years. This will require 
dogs to be kept on leads in all areas of the park unless explicitly specified otherwise. 
Dogs will not be permitted at all in the children’s play area or Walled Garden. 

5.5 Before making, varying, extending or discharging a PSPO, the council must carry out 
the necessary publicity, consultation and notifications and must publish information 
about the order in accordance with the regulations. 

 
5.6 Consultation should include formal consultation with the chief officer of the police, 

Police and Crime Commissioner, local partners, including West Sussex County 
Council and the local community including the public and local businesses. 

 
5.7 Breach of a PSPO is a criminal offence and can be dealt with by way of a fixed 

penalty notice (FPN) (currently set at £100) or a fine up to level 3 (£1000) on 
prosecution. 

  
5.8 Within the confines of the legal framework, councils have the freedom to determine 
 their own procedures for introducing a PSPO including satisfying themselves that the 
 statutory requirements are met and giving final approval for the Order to go ahead. 
 
5.9 The timeline for the consultation process is outlined in the table below; 
 
  

Action Date 

Report to Cabinet to agree in principle to 
make a PSPO 

January 2022 
 

Page 25

 6
 In

fo
rm

at
io

n 
on

 O
pt

io
n 

3 
in

 re
la

tio
n

Agenda Item 6



 

Consultation Period - consult stakeholders, 
online survey, face to face surveys, social 
media 

February / March 2022 

Return to Cabinet with results of 
consultation and agree to implement orders 
as per terms consulted on 

June 2022 

Full Council – ratify making of PSPO 
 

July 2022 

 
Behaviour Change - The 
[...]
rk.pdf


 

Appendix A 
 
Further Complaints received since report HCS/30 published 
 
18/12/2021 
 
Please describe the problem in as much detail as possible: Dog walker with 10 dogs 
none on a lead. When 1 dog a Dobermann made an attack run for me from around 30 
meters away and hit my knee with its teeth, it didn't draw blood. The dog walker blamed me 
as I was on my bike. When I rode off it again chased after me. 
 

 

Page 28

 6
 In

fo
rm

at
io

n 
on

 O
pt

io
n 

3 
in

 re
la

tio
n

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 

Report to Cabinet 
12 January 2022 

 

Forward Programme of Key Procurements (January – June 2022) 
 

Report of the Head of Corporate Finance, FIN/541 

 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the procurement forward programme.  The 

forward plan identifies the Councils key procurements over a contract value of £500k 
that will require tendering over the coming six-month period. 

 
1.2 A brief update on the previous programme from July - December 2021 is also 

provided. 
 

1.3 This report also seeks authority to enter into a shared service arrangement for the 
provision of insurance services. 

 
 

2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
a) Approve the procurement forward programme January – June 2021. 

  
b) Delegate authority to the Leader of the Council in consultation with the relevant 

Cabinet Member, Head of Service, and Head of Legal, Governance and HR to 
approve the award of the contract following an appropriate procurement 
process. 

 
c) Delegate the negotiation, approval and completion of all relevant legal 

documentation, following the awarding of the contracts, to the relevant head of 
service, Head of Legal, Governance and HR, and Head of Corporate Finance, 
in consultation with the appropriate Cabinet member.  
(Generic Delegations 2 & 3 will be used to enact this recommendation) 
 

d) Approve Worthing Borough and Adur District Councils to provide the insurance 
service for Crawley Borough Council. 

 
e) Authorise the Section 151 Officer to enter into the Joint Working Agreement       

by way of a service level agreement with Worthing Borough and Adur District 
Councils and finalise the arrangements. 

 
 

3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1 By approving the procurement forward programme there is greater transparency of 

future procurement processes allowing more scope for internal stakeholders to input 
into how future contracts are delivered. 

Page 29

 7
 F

or
w

ar
d 

P
ro

gr
am

m
e 

of
 K

ey
 P

ro
cu

re
m

en

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
3.2 The approval of the forward programme provides a key decision that will enable the 

individual procurement processes to be awarded under delegated authority once the 
tender process has concluded, giving the Council the ability to reduce the time 
required to complete a procurement process. 

 
 

4. Background 

 
4.1 The Council’s procurement is governed by The Public Contracts Regulations 2015 

along with its own internal rules which are set out in the Procurement Code.  The 
Procurement Code dictates that any contracts awarded above the total value of £500k 
(across its duration) must be approved by Cabinet.   

 
4.2 The attached forward programme at Appendix A identifies those high value 

procurement processes that the Council is currently aware of that are due to go out to 
tender in the next six months.  This is subject to change.     

 
4.3 There may be additional projects that are identified that require procurement action 

that are not currently on the current forward plan, however it is hoped that these will 
be minimal and are more likely to be one-off or construction-based procurements 
where additional funding/capital investment has been agreed. 

 
4.4 Appendix B gives a brief update on the procurement projects that were previously 

identified. 
 
 

5. Description of Issue to be Resolved 
 
5.1  It is hoped that there is greater
[...]
t is to inform Cabinet members of our intent to publish a 

Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Transparency Statement detailing our 
commitment to tackling this issue within our business activity and supply chain. 

 
 

2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
a) Approve the publication of the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking 

Transparency Statement as attached at Appendix A. 
  

b) Approve that the Leader of the Council be delegated the approval of minor 
amendments and subsequent annual statements for publication, in 
consultation with the Head of Legal, Governance and HR, Head of 
Community Services and Head of Corporate Finance. 

 
 

3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1 The adoption and publication of a Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking 

Transparency Statement is considered best practice and is likely to become a statutory 
requirement within the next 12 months. 

 
3.2 The approval of the statement shows the commitment of Crawley Borough Council to 

tackling modern day slavery in the community and in its supply chains.  It also supports 
the principles set out in the Social Value Charter which is used within our procurement 
processes. 

 
 

4. Background 
 
4.1 The Modern Slavery Act 2015 applies to England and Wales and includes the offences 

of human trafficking and slavery, servitude and forced or compulsory labour.  The Act 
consolidated and simplified existing offences and establishes a legal duty under 
Section 52 for public authorities to notify the Home Office where there is reasonable 
grounds to believe a person may be a victim of modern slavery.  

 
4.2 In 2015, the Home Office estimated that 13,000 people were subject to modern slavery 

in the United Kingdom, although the National Crime Agency estimated that the true 
figure is likely to be in the ‘tens of thousands’, with recent research by the Centre for 

Page 37

 8
 M

od
er

n 
S

la
ve

ry
 a

nd
 H

um
an

 T
ra

ffi
ck

in

Agenda Item 8



 


[...]
f the audits being undertaken on a temporary basis by SIAP until 31st 
March 2022.  This is because of the short notice of period of staff involved. 
 

 

2. Recommendations  
 
2.1. To the Cabinet: 
 

a) Approve, with effect from 1 April 2022, that Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
provides the  internal audit service for Crawley Borough Council. 
 

b) Authorise the Section 151 Officer to enter into the Joint Working Agreement       by 
way of a deed of accession with Southern Internal Audit Partnership and finalise 
the arrangements. 

 
c) Approve the Section 151 Officer or their representative to represent the 

Council’s interests  by becoming a voting member of the Southern Internal 
Audit Partnership Key Stakeholder Board. 

 
 

3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1. To ensure that a statutory internal audit function is provided for the Council.  By 

joining an existing shared service there will be access to qualified internal audit staff 
and specialisms not available to a team of two. 

 
 

4. Background 
 
4.1. Internal Audit is a statutory requirement in local government as defined in the Local 

Government  Act 1972. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (Regulation 5) 
require the Council to “undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes; taking into 

Page 45

 9
 P

ro
vi

si
on

 o
f I

nt
er

na
l A

ud
it 

S
er

vi
ce

Agenda Item 9

https://www.hants.gov.uk/business/siap


 

 

account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance”. 
 
4.2. The Council has delegated this responsibility to the Head of Corporate Finance 

(Section 151 Officer).  Until recently the service has been provided by a small team 
employed by the Council.  Prior to 1st April 2021 the team provided an internal audit 
service to Mid Sussex District Council.  A member of the Audit team retired in April 
2021 and as a result Crawley Borough Council stopped providing the serv

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet (38) 
12 January 2022 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

Wednesday, 12 January 2022 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present:  

P K Lamb (Chair) Leader of the Council 

I T Irvine Cabinet Member for Housing 

G S Jhans Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and Sustainability 

M G Jones Cabinet Member for Public Protection and Community Engagement 

C J Mullins Cabinet Member for Wellbeing 

P C Smith Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 
Development 

 
Also in Attendance: 

Councillors                          T G Belben, R D Burrett and D Crow 
 

 
Officers Present:  

Natalie Brahma-Pearl Chief Executive 

Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance 

Amanda Kendall Head of Crawley Homes 

Chris Pedlow Democracy & Data Manager 

Clare Prosser Tenancy Services Manager 

Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 

Kate Wilson Head of Community Services 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 24 November 2021 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 
 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
 



Cabinet (39) 
12 January 2022 

 

 
 

4. Matters referred to the Cabinet and Report from the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
 
It was confirmed that no matters had been referred to the Cabinet for further 
consideration. 
 
 

5. Information on Option 3 in relation to Petition – 'Keep your dog on a lead 
in Tilgate Park'  
 
The Leader of the Council supported by the Cabinet Member for Wellbeing presented 
report HCS/34 of the Head of Community Services.  At its meeting of 8 September 
2021, Cabinet had requested that Officers bring a further report back for its 
consideration, which provided more detail with regards to the potential implementation 
of Option 3 referred to within the report HCS/30 Petition “Keep your dog on a lead in 
Tilgate Park”. In order for Cabinet to make an informed decision, it had been 
requested that the further report provide information on Option 3, the possible 
changes to service delivery and personnel, expected financial implications and any 
legal aspects. This should include details on the use of bye-laws and the installation 
of a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) together with the associated statutory 
consultation requirements.   
 
Members were reminded that the Council did have policies in place, especially round 
the main Tilgate Lake to try and discourage dog owners from having their dogs off the 
leads. However, there had been reports of wildfowl being killed and people either 
being chased or attacked by dogs which were not on a lead, which had lead to the 
submission of the original petition.  
 
In evaluating the report and the concept of installing at PSPO at Tilgate Park, it was 
emphasised that one of the key elements in adopting any PSPO was the requirement 
for a public consultation, the feedback of which would help to inform any decision. It 
was reiterated that the final decision on any potential adoption of a PSPO would be a 
decision by the Full Council, and as such, all Councillors would be involved in the 
decision which was due to be taken at the July 2022 meeting of the Full Council. 
 
Councillor T Belben presented the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s comments 
on the report to the Cabinet following consideration of the matter at its meeting on 10 
January 2022.  The comments included three recommendations that the Commission 
felt would enhance and support the concerns raised in the petition and the proposed 
PSPO. The Commission’s recommendations to Cabinet were:  

 
1. That a master plan of the restricted areas (map) outlining the exact geographical 

area affected by the PSPO be included in the PSPO report scheduled for Cabinet 
June 2022. 
 

2. Requests that Cabinet investigate the opportunity to create a register of 
professional dog walkers in order to monitor the use.   

 
3. Requests that Cabinet consider the implementation of a specific webpage (portal) 

or link (similar to the Council’s ‘report a problem’ page) to improve information 
sharing and the reporting of dog off leads instances, which would assist with the 
gathering of data and evidence. 

 
It was also noted that the majority of Commission members supported the 
implementation of a PSPO. 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s21218/HCS34%20Information%20on%20Option%203%20in%20relation%20to%20Petition%20Keep%20your%20dog%20on%20a%20lead%20in%20Tilgate%20Park.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18978/Petition%20Keep%20your%20dog%20on%20a%20lead%20in%20Tilgate%20Park.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/b11451/OSC%20Comments%20to%20Cabinet%2012th-Jan-2022%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9


Cabinet (40) 
12 January 2022 

 

 
 

 
Councillor Irvine also spoke as part of the discussion on the report.   
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet  
 
a) agrees in principle to the implementation of a Public Space Protection Order 

(PSPO) to prohibit dog related anti-social behaviour in Tilgate Park for a period 
of 3 years. This will require dogs to be kept on leads in all areas of the park 
unless explicitly specified otherwise. Dogs will not be permitted at all in the 
children’s play area or Walled Garden.  

 
b) reinstate a proactive and high profile education and information programme, as 

set out in section 3.5, encouraging owners to keep their dogs on leads in Tilgate 
Park.  

 
c) approves delivery of associated enforcement action from within existing revenue 

resource (Community Wardens service).  
 
d) authorises the Head of Community Services, in consultation with the Head of 

Legal, Governance & HR, to commence a formal PSPO process, including the 
statutory public consultation, and to present the findings to Cabinet for a decision. 

 
e) supports the proposals from the Commission that:  

 
i. a master plan of the restricted areas (map) outlining the exact 

geographical area affected by the PSPO be included in the PSPO report 
scheduled for Cabinet June 2022. 

 
ii. officers be instructed to investigate the opportunity to create a register of 

professional dog walkers in order to monitor the use.   
 

iii. a specific webpage (portal) or link (similar to the Council’s ‘report a 
problem’ page) be created to improve information sharing and the 
reporting of dog off leads instances, which would assist with the gathering 
of data and evidence. 

 
 

6. Forward Programme of Key Procurements January 2022 – June 2022  
 
The Leader presented report FIN/541 of the Head of Corporate Finance.  The report 
sought approval for the current forward programme of key procurements (over 
£500,000) and sought delegated authority for contract award approvals following the 
appropriate procurement process. The report also provided an update on the 
previously identified procurements from July-December 2021.   
 
The Cabinet asked that its thanks be recorded to Jo Newton-Smith, Procurement 
Manager, who was due move to pastures new after working for 20 years at the 
Council and the Joint Procurement Partnership.  
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s21219/FIN541%20Forward%20Programme%20of%20Key%20Procurements%20January%202022%20-%20June%202022.pdf


Cabinet (41) 
12 January 2022 

 

 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet: 
  
a)  approves the procurement forward programme January – June 2021.  
 
b)  delegates authority to the Leader of the Council in consultation with the relevant 

Cabinet Member, Head of Service, and Head of Legal, Governance and HR to 
approve the award of the contract following an appropriate procurement 
process.  

 
c)  delegates the negotiation, approval and completion of all relevant legal 

documentation, following the awarding of the contracts, to the relevant Head of 
Service, Head of Legal, Governance and HR, and Head of Corporate Finance, 
in consultation with the appropriate Cabinet Member.  
(Generic Delegations 2 & 3 will be used to enact this recommendation)  

 
d)  approves that Worthing Borough and Adur District Councils provide the 

insurance service for Crawley Borough Council.  
 
e)  authorises the Section 151 Officer to enter into the Joint Working Agreement by 

way of a service level agreement with Worthing Borough and Adur District 
Councils and finalise the arrangements. 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendations 

 
a) By approving the procurement forward programme there is greater transparency 

of future procurement processes allowing more scope for internal stakeholders 
to input into how future contracts are delivered. 
 

b) The approval of the forward programme provides a key decision that will enable 
the individual procurement processes to be awarded under delegated authority 
once the tender process has concluded, giving the Council the ability to reduce 
the time required to complete a procurement process. 

 
 

7. Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Transparency Statement  
 
The Leader presented report FIN/539 of the Head of Corporate Finance.  The report 
sought approval for the publishing of the Council’s Modern Slavery Statement which 
acknowledged the provisions set out in the Modern Slavery Act (2015) and 
recognised the need to eradicate modern slavery and human trafficking in its business 
and supply chain, including how the Council would work with its procured services to 
avoid exploitation. It was noted that it was a legal requirement for the Council to have 
an approved Statement.  The Statement would be updated annually and would set out 
the Council’s current position as well as future plans to ensure all modern slavery 
risks related to its business and supply chain were identified and mitigated.   
 
It was sadly acknowledged that there had been an incident of modern slavery within 
the Borough, so having a Statement in place was a further way in which the Council 
could support its residents. 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s21222/FIN539%20Modern%20Slavery%20and%20Human%20Trafficking%20Transparency%20Statement.pdf


Cabinet (42) 
12 January 2022 

 

 
 

Councillor Crow was invited to speak to the item and welcomed the approach being 
taken on both establishing a Modern Slavery Statement and the details contained 
within it. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet approves 
 
a)  the publication of the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Transparency 

Statement as attached at Appendix A to report FIN/539.  

 
b)  that the Leader of the Council be delegated to approve minor amendments to the 

Statement and subsequent annual Statements for publication, in consultation with 
the Head of Legal, Governance and HR, Head of Community Services and Head 
of Corporate Finance. 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
a) The adoption and publication of a Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking 

Transparency Statement is considered best practice and is likely to become a 
statutory requirement within the next 12 months.  

 

b) The approval of the Statement shows the commitment of Crawley Borough 
Council to tackling modern day slavery in the community and in its supply 
chains. It also supports the principles set out in the Social Value Charter which 
is used within the Council’s procurement processes. 

 
 

8. Provision of Internal Audit Services  
 
The Leader of the Council presented report FIN/540 of the Head of Corporate 
Finance.  The report sought approval to enter into a joint working agreement to 
receive internal audit from Southern Internal Audit Partnership following significant 
staffing changes in the Council's current internal audit function. The Council were part 
of similar partnerships for other services including Procurement and Building Control. 
The proposed approach was an efficient approach that would be good value for 
money and would keep the finances within the public purse. The Cabinet noted that 
there was a statutory requirement to have an internal audit function. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet:  

 
a)  approves, with effect from 1 April 2022, that Southern Internal Audit Partnership 

provides the internal audit service for Crawley Borough Council.  
 
b)  authorises the Section 151 Officer to enter into the Joint Working Agreement by 

way of a deed of accession with Southern Internal Audit Partnership and finalise 
the arrangements.  

 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s21222/FIN539%20Modern%20Slavery%20and%20Human%20Trafficking%20Transparency%20Statement.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s21224/FIN553%20Provision%20of%20Internal%20Audit%20Services.pdf


Cabinet (43) 
12 January 2022 

 

 
 

c)  approves that the Section 151 Officer, or their representative, represent the 
Council’s interests by becoming a voting member of the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership Key Stakeholder Board.  

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
To ensure that a statutory internal audit function is provided for the Council. By joining 
an existing shared service there will be access to qualified internal audit staff and 
specialisms not available to a team of two. 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Cabinet concluded, the Chair declared the meeting closed 
at 7.20 pm 

 
P K LAMB 

Chair 
 

 
 


